$77,000) in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as net assets held for sale and included such assets in
the Other Liability caption. The disposition of Hertel is reflected within the pro forma adjustments to the pro forma consolidated balance sheet,
but not within the pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations since Hertel's operations were insignificant for the periods
presented.

F-20

ADVANCED ENERGY INDUSTRIES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 1997

(IN THOUSANDS)

The accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

F-21

   ADVANCED
   ENERGY   TOWER   PRO FORMA
   (HISTORICAL) (HISTORICAL)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------  -----------  -----------------  -----------
   ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $  11,183   $   1,971   $  (2,295)(A)   $  10,859
  Accounts receivable, net.....   26,154   1,876   (212)(A)   27,818
  Inventories.....   16,169   2,737   --   18,906
  Other current assets.....   1,860   58   --   1,918
   -----------  -----------   -------   -----------
   Total current assets.....   55,366   6,642   (2,507)   59,501
   -----------  -----------   -------   -----------
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net.....   9,028   292   --   9,320
OTHER ASSETS.....   1,657   7   7,497(B)   9,161
   -----------  -----------   -------   -----------
   Total Assets.....   $  66,051   $   6,941   $   4,990   $  77,982
   -----------  -----------   -------   -----------
   -----------  -----------   -------   -----------

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Accounts payable.....   $   6,296   $   1,252   $   --   $   7,548
  Accrued liabilities and expenses.....   7,568   370   --   7,938
  Current position of long-term debt.....   745   --   3,789(C)   4,534
   -----------  -----------   -------   -----------
   Total current liabilities.....   14,609   1,622   3,789   20,020
   -----------  -----------   -------   -----------
LONG-TERM DEBT.....   789   9,600(C)   10,389
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES AND OTHER.....   28   77   (77)(D)   28
   -----------  -----------   -------   -----------
   Total liabilities.....   15,426   1,699   13,312   30,437
   -----------  -----------   -------   -----------
   -----------  -----------   -------   -----------
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Common stock.....   21   1   (1)(E)   21
  Additional paid-in capital.....   23,102   9   (9)(E)   23,102
  Retained earnings.....   29,120   5,232   (8,312)(E)(F)   26,040
  Other.....   (1,618)   (1,618)
   -----------  -----------   -------   -----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   50,625   5,242   (8,322)   47,545
   -----------  -----------   -------   -----------
   -----------  -----------   -------   -----------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity.....   $  66,051   $   6,941   $   4,990   $  77,982
   -----------  -----------   -------   -----------
   -----------  -----------   -------   -----------

ADVANCED ENERGY INDUSTRIES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMEN T OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

The accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

F-22

   ADVANCED
   ENERGY   TOWER   PRO FORMA
   (HISTORICAL) (HISTORICAL)  ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------
Sales.....   $  98,852   $  13,401   $   --   $ 112,253
Cost of Sales.....   62,038   9,769   --   71,807
   -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------
Gross Margin.....   36,814   3,632   --   40,446
   -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------
Operating expenses:
  Research and development.....   13,760   647   --  (F)   14,407
  Selling, general and administrative.....   14,843   772   1,020(H)   16,635
   -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------
Total operating expenses   28,603   1,419   1,020   31,042
   -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------
Income from operations.....   8,211   2,213   (1,020)   9,404
Other income (expense).....   93   (32)   (1,071)(G)   (1,010)
   -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------
Income before income taxes.....   8,304   2,181   (2,091)   8,394
Provision for income taxes.....   (3,160)   (791)   399(I)   (3,552)
   -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------
   Net income.....   $   5,144   $   1,390   $  (1,692)   $   4,842
   -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------
   -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------
   Earnings per share.....   $   0.24   $   0.22
   -----------   -----------
   -----------   -----------
   Weighted average common and common equivalent s hares
   outstanding.....   21,666   21,666
   -----------   -----------
   -----------   -----------

ADVANCED ENERGY INDUSTRIES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMEN T OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1997
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

The accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

F-23

   ADVANCED
   ENERGY   TOWER   PRO FORMA
   (HISTORICAL) (HISTORICAL)  ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------  -----------  ------------ --  -----------
Sales.....   $  53,358   $  10,832   $   --   $  64,190
Cost of Sales.....   33,298   7,470   --   40,768
   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------
Gross Margin.....   20,060   3,362   --   23,422
   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------
Operating expenses:
  Research and development.....   6,334   180   --  (F )   6,514
  Selling, general and administrative.....   7,085   420   510 (H )   8,015
   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------
Total operating expenses.....   13,419   600   510   14,529
   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------
Income from operations.....   6,641   2,762   (510)   8,893
Other income (expense).....   (101 )   (19 )   (480   (G)   (600 )
   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------
Income before income taxes.....   6,540   2,743   (990   )   8,293
Provision for income taxes.....   (2,485 )   (1,005 )   179(I )   (3,311 )
   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------
Net income.....  $   4,055   $   1,738   $   (811   ) $   4,982
   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------
   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------
Earnings per share.....  $   0.19   $   0.23
   -----------   -----------
   -----------   -----------
Weighted average common and common equivalent share s